



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 7026 OF 2024**

( Mangesh s/o Sudhakar Gedam ..vs.. State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Mumbai and another )

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. K.S. Agrawal, Counsel for the petitioner,  
Mr. V.A. Thakare, AGP for respondent No.1.

**CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE &  
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE : 04-12-2024**

The petition questions the Government Resolution dated 08-12-2023 (Page No.25) in so far as the change is the criteria for filling the posts of Executive Engineer (Civil), 75% of which were reserved to be filled through the feeder cadre, by permitting 33% out of it, to be filled in by any person from the feeder cadre (Page No.28), as against the earlier policy, of 33% post to be filled in only by persons occupying the post of SDO (Sub-Divisional Officer), which could be occupied only by a person having diploma in engineering whereas the 67% of the posts were to be filled in by SDE (Sub-Divisional Engineer), which could be occupied by a person having a Graduate Degree in Engineering (Page No.91-E). Though it is contented that though the earlier criteria was approved by the Full House as well as by the State by issuance of a Government Resolution, we, however, find that the minutes placed on record at Page No.91-A do not indicate that the same are the minutes of the House. Neither any Government

Resolution approving the same has been placed on record.  
Learned Counsel for the petitioner, therefore, seeks time.

2. List the matter on 18-12-2024.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)

*adgokar*